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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-33 

DOE included the following statement beginning on the first line of page 
1-7 of the Draft EIS (Volume 1):  “In consultation with USACE regulatory 
staff, Excelsior has developed a purpose and need statement to satisfy 
USACE NEPA and CWA Section 404 requirements.  The project 
purpose, provided in Appendix F1 and stated below, will be carried into 
the CWA Section 404 permit evaluation, and will be the basis for the 
alternatives analysis required by USACE regulations.”  The Final EIS 
was revised to include similar language in new Section 1.4.3 (Volume 1). 
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-34 

See response to Comment 116-05, which addresses the same concern.  
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-35 

See response to Comment 116-13, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-36 
DOE included the following text in the sixth paragraph on page 2-27 of 
the Draft EIS (Volume 1):  “Operating in fully slurry quench mode would 
result in reduced fuel use and, consequently, reduced pollutant 
emissions/discharges, and Excelsior intends to operate the Mesaba 
Energy Project in the more-efficient full slurry quench mode to the extent 
feasible.  However, full slurry quench is an IGCC design improvement 
that is subject to further engineering and verification by experience at the 
Wabash River Plant.  Therefore, to avoid unrealistic expectations, 
neither the maximum resource requirements nor maximum pollutant 
emissions/discharges operating under full slurry quench are considered 
in this EIS.”  This text has been retained in the Final EIS (Section 
2.2.2.1, Volume 1). 

Comment 116-37 
See responses to Comments 80-20, 116-14 and 116-15, which address 
the same concerns. 

Comment 116-38 
Sections 2.2.3.1 and 4.3.2 (Volume 1) of the Final EIS have been 
updated to include a subsection with discussions regarding truck and 
train emissions associated with the Mesaba Energy Project (also see 
response to Comment 12-01 which addresses the same concern).  
Emissions from coal unloading and loading from trains are not expected 
to appreciably change air quality because emissions would be reduced 
by minimizing unenclosed points of material transfer components, 
enclosing conveyors and loading areas, and installing control devices 
such as baghouses and wetting systems. 

Comment 116-39 
See response to Comment 116-28, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-40 
As stated beginning on the first line of page 2-61 of the Draft EIS 
(Volume 1):  “Excelsior prefers Alternative 2 for treatment of domestic 
wastewater from the Mesaba Generating Station because it would avoid 
discharging treated domestic effluent upstream of public waters impaired 
for DO and nutrients.”  This text has been retained in the Final EIS 
(Section 2.3.1.3, Volume 1). 

Comment 116-41 
See response to Comment 116-28, which addresses the same concern. 
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-42 

Impacts to aquatic resources associated with mercury emissions from 
the power plant are discussed briefly in Section 4.3.2.6 of the EIS 
(Volume 1) with more detail on the risks associated with the fish 
ingestion mercury-exposure pathway in the Section 4.17, Safety and 
Health (Volume 1).  The Final EIS has been revised to insert a missing 
sub-section heading (in printed copies of the Draft EIS) “4.17.2.3 Human 
Health Risks” for the text that addresses human health risks associated 
with air pollutants (including mercury emissions) from the project. 

Comment 116-43 
Vehicle traffic emissions during peak construction were calculated and 
presented in Section 4.3.2.2 of the Draft EIS (Volume 1).  However, 
emissions from other construction-related activities, such as site grading 
and soil movement, were not calculated. The qualitative assessment of 
the impacts from these activities is based on similar types of construction 
activities, and it was determined that the emissions would be small 
compared to the regulatory threshold used to determine the need for 
further impact analysis. 

Comment 116-44 
See response to Comment 116-38, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-45 
The visual impacts of the cooling tower plume are discussed in Section 
4.2.2.2 of the Final EIS (Volume 1).  The plumes from the cooling towers 
would consist of water vapor and are expected to be similar to small 
cumulus clouds and their presence will be dependent on the time of the 
year, the rate at which coal is being processed into syngas, and the rate 
at which syngas or natural gas is being consumed in the combustion 
turbines. 
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-46 

DOE’s statement in the DEIS reflects DOE’s understanding of the known 
conservatism in the FLAG 2000 guidance on modeling visibility impacts 
and the proponent’s analysis of the actual meteorological circumstances 
attending times when significant visibility impacts were modeled.  
Therefore, although the actual impacts in some circumstances are 
deemed to be insignificant because of natural conditions, the modeled 
impacts are not.  Given that the FLMs will use modeling results on which 
to base their initial findings of an adverse impact to visibility, DOE 
expects that USACE which has the responsibility for making a LEDPA 
determination, will consider modeled visibility impacts as a factor.  
However, to respond to the specific question in this comment, DOE 
understands that Excelsior also considers visibility impacts a factor in 
determining the LEDPA. 

Comment 116-47 
The USDA Forest Service considers the modeled visibility impacts to the 
nearby Class I areas described in the Draft EIS as significant.  See 
responses to Comments 49-01 and 49-11, which address concerns from 
the MPCA and the Forest Service regarding the visibility modeling. 

Comment 116-48 
Predicted human and environmental impacts of mercury emissions from 
the power plant are discussed in the Section 4.17, Safety and Health, of 
the EIS (Volume 1). The Final EIS was revised to insert a missing sub-
section heading (in printed copies of the Draft EIS) “4.17.2.3 Human 
Health Risks” for the section that addresses human health risks 
associated with air pollutants (including mercury emissions) from the 
project. 

Comment 116-49 
The following text has been added to Section 4.8 (Volume 1) to address 
potential effects of water withdrawals on fish populations: 

“Large quantity water withdrawals for plant process water requirements 
could alter lake or stream temperatures and reduce the quality and 
quantity of aquatic habitat.  Consequently, this could impact the lake or 
stream’s ability to support certain types of fish, potentially leading to a 
decline in biodiversity in source waters for the project.  Significant water 
level reductions could interfere with lake trout natural reproduction, as 
this species deposits eggs in the fall on boulder or cobble habitats in 
depths usually less than 40 feet and incubation lasts 4 to 6 months after 
spawning (Snyder and Oswald, 2005).  Refer to Section 4.5, Water 
Resources (Volume 1), for surface water withdrawal predictions.”   
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-49 (cont’d)

Potentially affected fisheries are the CMP and Prairie River on the West 
Range and Colby Lake and White Water Reservoir on the East Range.  
Withdrawals from the Prairie River may not be necessary and would be 
less than the state limit of 25 percent of 7Q10 flows, which is set to 
protect the river from excessive withdrawals (see response to Comment 
82-43).  As part of the water appropriation permit process, the project 
proponent would be required to provide further hydrologic modeling to 
ensure that the Mesaba Generating Station would not result in any 
significant adverse impacts to regional water resources at both the West 
Range Site and East Range Site.  New text has been added to Sections 
4.5.3.1 and 4.5.4.1 (Volume 1) which discusses potential impacts on 
water level fluctuations as a result of water appropriation during the 
proposed facility’s operation at the West and East Range Sites, 
respectively. 

Comment 116-50 
As discussed in response to Comment 116-13, the enhanced ZLD 
system at the West Range Site would not discharge any process-related 
wastewaters or non-contact cooling tower blowdown and, therefore, 
eliminates the concerns regarding discharge of pollutants posed by this 
comment. 
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-51 

Regarding impacts to water resources resulting from use of mine pit 
waters, for the West Range Site, new text has been added to subsection 
Water Levels and Water Balance During Operations (under Section 
4.5.3.1, Volume 1).  The new text also addresses pumping estimates for 
the CMP and potential impacts to Holman Lake (no discharge to Holman 
Lake would occur during normal operating conditions).  In general, use of 
the enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site would eliminate 
discharges and decrease water demand and, thus, reduce most of the 
water quality and quantity concerns discussed in the Draft EIS. 

Comment 116-52 
The quantity of water available within the West Range mine pits and the 
Prairie River is described in Section 3.5.1.1 of the Final EIS (Volume 1).  
The inflow rates used by the project proponent for the CMP are based on 
MNDNR monitoring that was conducted when water elevations in the pit 
were at relatively high levels.  Although this method produces a net 
inflow rate, it produces a measurement that is, in the case of the CMP, 
considered to be conservatively low. Inflow rates for the HAMP Complex 
were determined on the same basis and provided to the proponent by 
the MNDNR.  The basis for these computations is included as Appendix 
E to the Water Appropriation Permit Application.  

Flow estimates for the LMP and the Prairie River were determined on a 
different basis and are discussed in Section 3.5.1.1 of the Final EIS 
(Volume 1). More information regarding the flow calculation for the LMP 
can be found in Table 1.12-15 of the project proponent’s Environmental 
Supplement. In general, with the exception of the spring snow melt or 
torrential rains, the LMP continually overflows to the Prairie River. 
Available flow measurements include one measurement taken in the 
summer of 2005 and one taken in the winter of 2005; both 
measurements produced essentially identical flows.   

Calculation of the 7Q10 for the Prairie River is provided in the project 
proponent’s Water Appropriation Permit Application to MNDNR 
(Appendix F in the application) and discussed in subsection Prairie River 
Intake (under Section 4.5.3.1 [Volume 1]).  While the status of water 
sources would not be 'fully determined' until a Water Appropriation 
Permit is issued, the amount of available water has been estimated on 
the conservative bases described above (i.e., the water sources are 
likely to be more abundant than these conservative assumptions 
indicate).  New text has been added to subsection Water Levels and 
Water Balance During Operations (under Section 4.5.3.1, Volume 1),  
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-52 (cont’d)

which discusses impacts to water resources from use of the mine pit 
waters. 

Comment 116-53 
It is anticipated that withdrawal from the CMP would be restricted if water 
levels reached the 1,250 feet msl elevation range. 

Comment 116-54 
See response to Comment 116-50, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-55 
See response to Comment 116-50, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-56 
See response to Comment 116-50, which addresses the same concern.  
New text has been added to Section 4.5.3.2 (Volume 1) regarding new 
analysis on phosphorous levels in the CMP. 

Comment 116-57 
As discussed in response to Comment 116-13, the enhanced ZLD 
system at the West Range Site would not discharge any process-related 
wastewaters or non-contact cooling tower blowdown and, therefore, 
eliminates the concerns regarding discharge of pollutants posed by this 
comment.  The section, MPCA NPDES/SDS Permit for Cooling Tower 
Blowdown, in which this statement was located has been revised and 
reference to “stagnation” of Holman Lake has been deleted. 

Comment 116-58 
See response to Comment 116-50, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-59 
As explained in responses to Comments 6-01, 76-01, 76-02, and 76-13, 
the proposed use of an enhanced ZLD system at the West Range Site 
would eliminate the need for outfalls 001 and 002.  MNDNR has 
proposed construction of an overflow device to regulate water levels in 
the CMP that would eliminate the need for the Mesaba Energy Project to 
provide an emergency outfall from the CMP pumping station to Holman 
Lake as initially discussed in the Draft EIS. 

Comment 116-60 
New text has been added to subsection Water Levels and Water 
Balance During Operations (under Section 4.5.3.1, Volume 1), which 
discusses impacts to water resources from use of the mine pit waters. 

Comment 116-61 
See response to Comment 116-50, which addresses the same concern. 
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-62 

See response to Comment 116-50, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-63 
See response to Comment 116-50, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-64 
See response to Comment 116-50, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-65 
The East Range mine pits are on private property to which the public is 
not allowed access and the waters therein are not protected under 
Minnesota Law.  As a result, no fishery has been encouraged or 
established within the pits.  See response to Comment 76-31 and new 
text in Section 4.5.4.1 (Volume 1) on competing water users at the East 
Range Site. 

Water levels in the CMP and Hill-Annex Mine Pit Complex would be 
controlled as discussed in Section 4.5.3.1 (Volume 1).  Water levels in 
the CMP and Hill-Annex Mine Pit Complex would be controlled as 
discussed in response to Comment 76-12. 

Comment 116-66 
As noted in response to Comment 116-28 this alternative has, as have 
other rail alternatives, been evaluated and discussed in the Final EIS. 

Comment 116-67 
In response to this comment in February 2007, DOE revised Section 
4.7.7.1 of the Draft EIS (Volume 1) as published.  DOE has further 
revised paragraph 2 of Section 4.7.7.1 of the Final EIS to read as 
follows:  “Special or protected wetlands as discussed above are not 
known to occur within the West Range Site or the East Range Site IGCC 
Station Footprint and Buffer Land or utility and transportation corridors.  
However, areas of tamarack and spruce bogs are located within the 
facility site and the utility and transportation corridors (Excelsior, 2006b).  
USACE regulatory staff evaluates wetland loss by function, and therefore 
gives much attention to wetland impacts by type.  In the absence of more 
definitive information on the functions of a specific wetland site, a 
minimum one-to-one acreage replacement may be used as a reasonable 
surrogate for no net loss of functions. Wetland mitigation ratios often 
vary by wetland type impacted, particularly for losses of forested wetland 
that require decades to establish.  Therefore, a more detailed analysis of 
wetland loss by function and actual mitigation ratios is addressed in this 
section.” 
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 Commenter 116 – Robert J. Whiting Responses 
 Comment 116-68 

See response to Comment 116-67, which addresses the same concern. 

Comment 116-69 
This comment relates to a preliminary (prepublication) version of the 
Draft EIS; the text has subsequently been revised.  See response to 
Comment 116-67. 

Comment 116-70 
Additional information has been added to Sections 3.8 and 4.8 (Volume 
1) regarding fisheries and potential impacts to fisheries around the 
project areas.  Information on invertebrate populations around the project 
area has been added to Section 3.8.  Mercury bioaccumulation in fish is 
discussed in Section 4.8.2.2, as well as Sections 4.3 and 4.17 (Volume 
1).  A reference to Sections 4.3 and 4.17 is included in Section 4.8.2.2 to 
direct the reader for additional information regarding bioaccumulation of 
mercury.  As discussed in Sections 4.5 and 4.8, the intake structures for 
process water pumping stations at the various mine pits would be 
designed to prevent the entrainment of fish species, which would 
preclude the transfer of live fish between surface waters.  Impacts to 
recreational activities are discussed in Section 4.13 (Volume 1). 

Comment 116-71 
See response to Comment 116-25, which addresses the same concern. 
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 Commenter 117 – Janet L. Brandon Responses 
 Comment 117-01 

Thank you for your comment.  It has been noted and will be included in 
the administrative record for this EIS. 

Comment 117-02 
See responses to Comments 1-02, 4-01, and 67-01, which address the 
same concerns.   
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 Commenter 117 – Janet L. Brandon Responses 
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 Commenter 118 – Concerned Individual Responses 
 Comment 118-01 

See responses to Comments 1-01, 12-02, 82-37, and 95-26, which 
address the same concerns. 

Comment 118-02 
See responses to Comments 1-02, 4-01, 19-03, and 78-03, which 
address the same concerns. 

Comment 118-03 
See response to Comment 37-01.  DOE oversees numerous projects 
that are investigating and supporting a wide variety of renewable energy 
generation technologies, such as wind, solar, and hydro power. 
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 Commenter 119 – Ly Her Responses 
 Comment 119-01 

See responses to Comments 38-01 and 59-12, which address the same 
concerns. 

Comment 119-02 
As stated in Section 4.12.4 (Volume 1), as much as 98 percent of the 
mercury in Minnesota lakes and rivers comes from the atmosphere.  
Mercury deposition to Big Diamond Lake from the Mesaba plant was 
determined to be less than 1 percent of the background deposition rate.  
Therefore, although the incremental increase in health risk from 
ingestion of fish posed by mercury from plant emissions would be below 
state thresholds, the plant would not eliminate existing fish consumption 
advisories. 

Comment 119-03 
The ingestion of meat from deer exposed to coal dust from trains or 
power plant emissions was not determined to be a risk pathway of 
concern for the AERA protocol. 
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 Commenter 120 – Larry Johnson Responses 
 Comment 120-01 

See responses to Comments 7-02, 111-08 and 116-49, which address 
the same concerns. 
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 Commenter 120 – Larry Johnson Responses 
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 Commenter 121 – MEHHED Responses 
 Comment 121-01 

See response to Comment 37-01.  DOE oversees numerous projects 
that are investigating and supporting a wide variety of renewable energy 
generation technologies, such as wind, solar, and hydro power. 
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 Commenter 122 – Bob Tammen Responses 
 Comment 122-01 

See response to Comment 30-01, which addresses the same concerns.  
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